# **ENVIRONMENTAL COVENANT**

	SITE NAME: Eastman Specialties Corporation OWNER/HOLDER: Eastman Specialties Holdings Corporation PROPERTY ADDRESS: 10380 Worton Road, Chestertown, MD 21620					
	This Environmental Covenant is executed this					
CLERK'S OFFICE RETURNED TO:	1. <u>Property Affected</u> . The property affected ("Property") by this Environmental Covenant is located in Chestertown, Kent County, Maryland.					
	The postal street address of the Property is: 10380 Worton Road, Chestertown, MD, 21620 (Environmental Covenant applies to Parcels No. 1 and No. 2 only). The County Land Records Deed Reference: 00583-00076 Tax Account Identification Number: 15 03 018156 The latitude and longitude of the center of the Property affected by this Environmental Covenant is: 39°15'43.62" / -76°05'18.47".					
	The Property has been known in the past by the following names:					
	<ul> <li>Genovique Specialties Corporation; Velsicol Chemical Corporation; Nuodex Inc. and Tenneco Chemicals Inc.</li> </ul>					
	A complete metes and bounds description of the Property is attached to this Environmental Covenant as $\underbrace{Exhibit\ A}$ . A site coordinate survey drawing and surveying coordinate data are contained in $\underbrace{Exhibit\ B}$ .					
	2. <u>Property Owner/Grantor</u> . Eastman Specialties Holdings Corporation is the owner ("Owner") of the Property and the Grantor of this Environmental Covenant. The mailing address of the Owner is: 200 South Wilcox Drive, Kingsport. TN 37660.					
	3. <u>Holder/Grantee</u> . Eastman Specialties Holdings Corporation is the Holder/Grantee of this Environmental Covenant. The mailing address of the Holder/Grantee is: 200 South Wilcox Drive, Kingsport. TN 37660. For the purposes of this Environmental Covenant, the Owner shall also be a Holder.					
	4. <u>EPA Regulatory Program(s) Issuing Determination.</u> The following EPA regulatory program(s) is (are) responsible for having issued a determination requiring the use of this Environmental Covenant:					
	x Corrective Action Program Pursuant to the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act  □ Other Program within EPA					
	5. <u>Activity &amp; Use Limitations</u> . The Property is subject to the following activity and use limitations, which the Owners and each subsequent owner of the Property shall abide by:					

Property Address: 10380 Worton Road, Chestertown, MD 21620

Deed Reference: 00583-00076

Tax Account Identification Number: 15 03 018156

- a. With the exception of any groundwater monitoring activities, use of groundwater from the upper unconfined and upper confined aquifers beneath the Property is prohibited.
- b. Compliance with the EPA-approved groundwater monitoring program while contaminants remain above drinking water standards, otherwise known as Maximum Contaminant Levels ("MCLs") promulgated pursuant to Section 42 U.S.C. §§ 300f et seq. of the Safe Drinking Water Act and codified at 40 CFR Part 141.
- c. No new wells shall be installed on the Property in the shallow overburden aquifer unless it is demonstrated to EPA in consultation with MDE, that such wells are necessary to implement the final remedy selected by EPA ("Final Remedy") in the May 15, 2017 Final Decision and Response to Comments ("FDRTC") and EPA provides written approval to install such wells.
- d. Use of the Property shall be restricted to commercial and/or industrial purposes and shall not be used for residential purposes unless it is demonstrated to EPA that such use will not pose a threat to human health or the environment or adversely affect or interfere with the Final Remedy and EPA provides prior written approval for such use.
- e. All earth moving activities, including excavation, drilling and construction activities in known contaminated areas at the Property, where any contaminants remain in soils above applicable EPA Region III's Screening levels for Industrial Soils or remain in groundwater above applicable MCLs or, if no MCL exists for a contaminant, the applicable Region III's Tap Water RSL, shall be conducted in accordance with the EPA-approved Materials Management Plan, dated May 2018.
- 6. <u>Notice of Limitations in Future Conveyances.</u> This Environmental Covenant runs with the land and shall be binding on successors in interest. Each instrument hereafter conveying any interest in the Property shall contain a notice of the activity and use limitations set forth in this Environmental Covenant and shall provide the recorded location of this Environmental Covenant. The then-current owner shall notify EPA in writing at least 30 days prior to any transfer of the Property or of any portion of the Property.
- 7. Access by the Maryland Department of the Environment ("Department") and EPA. In addition to any rights already possessed by the Department or EPA, this Environmental Covenant grants to EPA and the Department a right of access to the Property to implement or enforce this Environmental Covenant.
- 8. Recordation & Filing with Registry. The Owner shall record this Environmental Covenant in the Land Records of Kent County within 30 days of the latter of EPA's approval of this Environmental Covenant and Grantor's execution of this Environmental Covenant and shall send proof of the recording to EPA and the Department within 30 days of recordation. This Environmental Covenant shall be filed as soon as possible after execution in the Registry of Environmental Covenants maintained by the Department. This Environmental Covenant may be found electronically on the Department's website at:

 $\underline{www.mde.maryland.gov/programs/land/marylandbrownfieldvep/pages/programs/landprograms/e\ rrp\_brownfields/ueca.aspx}$ 

Property Address: 10380 Worton Road, Chestertown, MD 21620

Deed Reference: 00583-00076

Tax Account Identification Number: 15 03 018156

- 9. <u>Termination or Modification.</u> This Environmental Covenant runs with the land unless terminated or modified in accordance with § 1-808 or 1-809 of the Environment Article, Ann. Code of Md. (2014 Repl. Vol.). The then-current owner agrees to provide to the Department and EPA with written notice of the pendency of any proceeding that could lead to a foreclosure referred to in § 1-808 (a)(4) of the Environmental Article, Ann. Code of Md. (2015 Repl. Vol.), within seven calendar days of the owner's becoming aware of the pendency of such proceeding.
- 10. <u>EPA's Address</u>. Communications with EPA regarding this Environmental Covenant shall be sent to: Office of Remediation (3LC10), Land and Chemicals Division, U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, 1650 Arch Street, Philadelphia, PA 19103.
- 11. <u>The Department's Address.</u> Communications with the Department regarding this Environmental Covenant shall be sent to: Registry of Environmental Covenants, Maryland Department of the Environment, Land Management Administration, Land Restoration Program, 1800 Washington Blvd., Baltimore, MD 21230.
- 12. <u>Administrative Record.</u> The Administrative Record pertaining to the Final Remedy selected for the Property by EPA in the FDRTC is located at the United States Environmental Protection Agency, Region III, 1650 Arch Street, Philadelphia, PA 19103. In addition, records pertaining to the remedy selected by EPA in the FDRTC are maintained by the Department at 1800 Washington Blvd., Suite 625, Baltimore, MD 21230.
- 13. <u>Enforcement.</u> This Environmental Covenant shall be enforced in accordance with § 1-810 of the Environmental Article, Ann. Code of Md. (2014 Repl. Vol.). The Holder shall have the right to rectify and/or remedy any breaches of violations of the activity and use limitations set forth in Paragraph 5 above in accordance with applicable laws.
- 14. Compliance Reporting. Within 21 days after written request by EPA or the Department, the then-current owner of the Property shall submit to EPA, the Department and the Holder listed in Paragraph 3 written documentation stating whether or not the activity and use limitations set forth in Paragraph 5 of the Environmental Covenant are being abided by. In addition, within 21 days after any of the following events: a) transfer of title of the Property or of any part of the Property affected by the Environmental Covenant, b) noncompliance with Paragraph 5, or c) an application for a permit or other approval for any building or site work that could affect contamination on any part of the Property, the then-current owner will send a report to EPA, the Department and the Holder. The report will state whether there is compliance with Paragraph 5. If there is noncompliance, the report will state the actions that will be taken to assure compliance. The Owner and each subsequent owner of all or any portion of the Property shall promptly provide information to Holder/Grantee sufficient to enable Holder/Grantee to fulfill the foregoing obligations.

Severability. The paragraphs of this Environmental Covenant shall be severable and Recording Fee 20.1 should any part hereof be declared invalid or unenforceable, the remainder shall continue in Full: 20.1 covenant force and effect between the parties.

Page 3 of 6

Page 3 of 6

Property Address: 10380 Worton Road, Chestertown, MD 21620

Deed Reference: 00583-00076

Tax Account Identification Number: 15 03 018156

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Environmental Covenant to be executed and delivered as of the day and year first above written.

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS by Grantor/Owner, any Grantee(s)/Holder(s) and EPA in the following form:

Date: Dec. 4, 2018 [Eastman Specialties Holdings Corporation], Grantor/Owner By: Name: Jonathan Make.

Title: Plant Manager

STATE OF MARYLAND

COUNTY OF KENT QUEEN ANNES ) SS:

On this 4th day of December , 2018, before me, the undersigned, personally appeared Sondhan Make, known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged that he/she executed the same for the purposes therein contained.

In witness whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

Oxid Kelly LeClair
(Name of notary public typewritten or printed)
Notary Public

My commission expires: 1/31/2021

Property Address: 10380 Worton Road, Chestertown, MD 21620

Deed Reference: 00583-00076

Tax Account Identification Number: 15 03 018156

Date: <u>Dec. 4,</u> 2018	[Eastman Specialties Holdings Corporation], Grantee/Holder By: White Name: Janathan Make Title: Plant Manager
STATE OF MARYLAND	
COUNTY OF KENT QUEEN	ANNES ) SS:
personally appeared 5000 have	
In witness whereof, I hereunto	set my hand and official seal.
	(Name of notary public typewritten or printed) Notary Public
My commission expires: $1/3$	OTAR AUBLIC

Property Address: 10380 Worton Road, Chestertown, MD 21620

Deed Reference: 00583-00076

Tax Account Identification Number: 15 03 018156

APPROVED, by United States Environmental Protection

Agency, Region III

Date: 12.17, 2018

By: John Atmsteach

John A. Armstead

Director

Land and Chemicals Division

United States Environmental Protection Agency

Region III

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

)

**COUNTY OF PHILADELPHIA** 

) SS:

On this 17 day of December, 2018, before me, the undersigned, personally appeared John A. Armstead, known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged that he executed the same for the purposes therein contained.

In witness whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

(Name of notary public typewritten or printed)

Notary Public

My commission expires: Dechar 17,2020

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

NOTARIAL SEAL
BETTINA L. DUNN, Notary Public
City of Philadelphia, Phila. County
My Commission Expires December 17, 2020

by Control of the Con

#### **EXHIBIT A**

#### METES AND BOUNDS DESCRIPTION

(Parcels No. 1 and No. 2)

ALL those parcels or tracts of land, situate, lying and being near Worton, in the Third Election District of Kent County, State of Maryland, and more particularly described as follows:

PARCEL NO. 1: BEGINNING for the same at an iron pipe located at the intersection of the southerly side of the Chinquapin Road (30 feet wide) and the easterly side of the Pennsylvania Railroad right-of-way (66 feet wide) and running thence by and with the southerly side of the aforementioned Chinquapin Road North 80 degrees 01 minutes 30 seconds East 1004.06 feet to the center line of the Chestertown to Worton Road, designated as Maryland 297, thence running with the center line of said road along an arc, the chord of which is South 15 degrees 20 minutes 10 seconds East 233.51 feet to a point and along a tangent South 14 degrees 30 minutes East 158 feet to a point and a new division line between the herein described lands and lands now or formerly of Louis B. Parsons; thence by and with said new division line South 75 degrees 30 minutes West 1016.66 feet to the easterly side of the aforementioned Pennsylvania Railroad right-of-way; thence by and with the easterly side of said Pennsylvania Railroad right-of-way North 13 degrees 00 minutes West 470.87 feet to the place of beginning, containing in all 10.00 acres of land, as will more particularly appear on a plat of said land made by J.R. McCrone, Jr., Inc., Surveyors, in February, 1959, and which plat is recorded among the Plat Records of Kent County, Maryland in Plat Book W.H.G. No. 2, folio 50.

PARCEL NO. 2: BEGINNING for the same at a point South 13 degrees 00 minutes East 470.87 feet from an iron pipe located at the intersection of the southerly side of the Chinquapin Road (30 feet wide) and the easterly side of the Pennsylvania Railroad right-of-way (66 feet wide), and running thence by and with the easterly side of the Pennsylvania Railroad right-of-way, South 13 degrees 00 minutes East 426.5 feet to a point and a new division line between the herein described lands and lands now or formerly of Louis B. Parsons, thence by and with said new division line, North 75 degrees 30 minutes East 1,027.81 feet to the center line of the Chestertown to Worton Road, designated as Maryland Route No. 297; thence running with the center line of said road, North 14 degrees 30 minutes West 426.25 feet, more or less, to the line of other lands of the Grantor herein; thence by and with the other lands of the Grantor South 75 degrees 30 minutes West 1,016.66 feet to the point of beginning; containing in all 10.00 acres of land, more or less, as will more particularly appear on a plat of said lands made by J.R. McCrone, Jr., Inc., Surveyor, in February 1959, and which plat is recorded in Plat Book W.H.G. No. 2, folio 50.

SAVING AND EXCEPTING THEREFROM AND THEREOUT 19,068 square feet conveyed from Tenneco Chemicals, Inc. to William Louis Parsons by deed dated March 17, 1971 and recorded among the Land Records for Kent County, Maryland in Liber E.H.P. No. 38, folio 835.

## EXHIBIT B

### SITE SURVEY DRAWING AND SURVEY COORDINATE DATA

### **Coordinate System Conversion Table**

Polygon Vertices		MD State Grid Coords.		WGS 1984	
Vertex No.	Description	Northing	Easting	Latitude	Longitude
6100	Area #2, NW point	582243.9210	1570025.5380	39.2618727	-76.0898911
6101	Area #2, SW point	581846.4130	1570136.6480	39.2607784	-76.0895127
6102	Area #2, SE point	582042.3070	1570474.7270	39.2613069	-76.0883119
6103	Area #2, NE point	582350.8530	1570335.6490	39.2621578	-76.0887922
6104	Area #1, SE point	582399.0210	1570304.1210	39.2622909	-76.0889018
6105	Area #1, SW point	582321.2150	1569989.1320	39.2620859	-76.0900169
6106	Area #1, NW point	582689.7950	1569874.6040	39.2631010	-76.0904084
6107	Area #1, NE point	582771.9480	1570187.3400	39.2633179	-76.0893011

This table has been prepared for Eastman Specialties Corporation for the Chestertown Facility located at 10380 Worton Road in Chestertown, Maryland. This table is intended to be included with the coordinate survey prepared by McCrone Surveyors as supplemental information to the Environmental Covenant for the Chestertown Facility.

